FORM 51-102F3 - MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

Getchell Gold Corp. (the "Company") 133 Richmond Street, Suite 310 Toronto, Ontario M5H 2L3

2. DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

March 23, 2020

3. <u>NEWS RELEASE</u>

News release dated March 23, 2020 was disseminated via the facilities of Newsfile.

4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

Getchell Gold Corp. commenced trading on the OTCQB® Venture Market in the U.S.

5. <u>FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

Getchell Gold Corp.'s common stock has been approved for trading on the OTCQB® Venture Market under the ticker symbol "GGLDF", effective as of the opening of trading on March 23, 2020. The Company will continue to trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol "GTCH".

The OTCQB® is a Venture Market operated by OTC Markets Group and is designed for early-stage and developing US and international companies. To be eligible, companies must be current in their reporting and undergo an annual verification and management certification process. U.S. Investors can find current financial disclosures and Real-Time Level 2 quotes for the Company on www.otcmarkets.com.

About OTC Markets Group Inc.

OTC Markets Group Inc. (OTCQX:OTCM) operates the OTCQX Best Market, the OTCQB Venture Market and the Pink Open Market for 10,000 U.S. and global securities. Through OTC Link ATS and OTC Link ECN, they connect a diverse network of broker-dealers that provide liquidity and execution services. OTC Markets enables investors to easily trade through the broker of their choice and empower companies to improve the quality of information available for investors.

6. RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable.

7. <u>OMITTED INFORMATION</u>

Not applicable.

8. EXECUTIVE OFFICER

William Wagener Chairman & CEO Telephone: +1 303 517 8764 Email: info@getchellgold.com

9. <u>DATE OF REPORT</u>

March 25, 2020